507952188 06/09/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7999321

| JUDIVIJAJUN I TPE: | | | | | | |
|--|--|---|------------------|------------|--|--|
| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | | | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | | 09/12/2016 | 09/12/2016 | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| | | Name | Name | | | |
| KLAUS BUCHBERGER | l | | | 06/09/2023 | | |
| STEVEN NOVAK | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ATA | | | | | |
| Name: | CONNEC | CTED CONTROLS, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 985 HICK | KORY CREEK DRIVE | | | | |
| City: | OCONON | OCONOMOWOC | | | | |
| State/Country: | WISCON | VISCONSIN | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 53066 | | | | | |
| Application Number: | 62 | 2393482 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | | Number | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 2393482 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 15700656 | | | | |
| Application Number: | 1: | 5700656 | | | | |
| • • | | 0814857 | | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: | 10 | | | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b | DATA De sent to the provided; 41 ek El 11 | 0814857 | be sent via US M | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | DATA De sent to ta provided; 1 41 ek El 11 Sl | 0814857 1479230 <i>The e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will l</i> 14-225-1454 kaprelian@amundsendavislaw.c RIN E. KAPRELIAN 11 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE | be sent via US M | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA De sent to the provided; A 41 ek El 11 SI M | 0814857 1479230 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will h 14-225-1454 kaprelian@amundsendavislaw.c RIN E. KAPRELIAN 11 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE UITE 1400 | be sent via US M | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA De sent to the provided; A 41 ek El 11 SI M UMBER: | 0814857 1479230 <i>The e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will l</i> 14-225-1454 kaprelian@amundsendavislaw.c RIN E. KAPRELIAN 11 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE UITE 1400 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 5320 | be sent via US M | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DATA De sent to the provided; A 41 ek El 11 SI M UMBER: | 0814857 1479230 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will h 14-225-1454 kaprelian@amundsendavislaw.c RIN E. KAPRELIAN 11 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE UITE 1400 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 5320 CCI-3059158 ERIN E. KAPRELIAN | be sent via US M | | | |
| Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA De sent to the provided; A 41 ek El 11 SI M UMBER: | 0814857 1479230 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will l 14-225-1454 kaprelian@amundsendavislaw.c RIN E. KAPRELIAN 11 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE UITE 1400 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 5320 CCI-3059158 | be sent via US M | | | |

PATENT REEL: 063910 FRAME: 0444

Total Attachments: 4

source=KBuchbergerAssignSign#page1.tif source=KBuchbergerAssignSign#page2.tif source=SNovakAssignSign#page1.tif source=SNovakAssignSign#page2.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KLAUS BUCHBERGER, an adult having an address of 985 Hickory Creek Drive, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin, is the inventor of the invention set forth in the United States Provisional Patent Application titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS DIGITAL AIR BRAKE TESTING, U.S. App. No. 62/393,482, filed on September 12, 2016 (the "Provisional Patent Application"); the invention set forth in the United States Utility Patent Application titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS DIGITAL AIR BRAKE TESTING, U.S. App. No. 15/700,656, filed on September 11, 2017 (the "656 Application") and claiming priority to the Provisional Patent Application; the invention set forth in the United States Utility Patent titled WIRELESS AIR BRAKE TESTING AND INSPECTION, U.S. Pat. No. 10,814,857, filed on March 8, 2019 as U.S. Pat. App. No. 16/296,963 (the "'963 Application") and claiming priority as a continuation-in-part of the '656 Application; and the invention set forth in the United States Utility Patent titled WIRELESS AIR BRAKE TESTING AND INSPECTION, U.S. Pat. No. 11,479,230, filed September 17, 2020 as U.S. Pat. App. No. 17/024,315 and claiming priority of the '963 Application;

WHEREAS, CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, having offices located at 985 Hickory Creek Drive, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and United States Provisional Patent Application, United States Utility Patent Applications and United States Utility Patents resulting therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to KLAUS BUCHBERGER in hand paid by CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, KLAUS BUCHBERGER hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., his entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and United States Provisional Patent Application, United States Utility Patent Applications and United States Utility Patents resulting therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term of any patent granted or issued based on the above-referenced United States Utility Patents resulting therefrom, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by KLAUS BUCHBERGER if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

This Assignment is valid as of September 12, 2016.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 063910 FRAME: 0446

Greekbroog,

Klaus Buchberger

| Date: | <u>6-9</u> | <u> </u> | 202 | 3 |
|-------|------------|----------|-----|---|
| | | | | |

| STATE OF WISCONSIN | | |
|--------------------|-------|--|
| |) SS. | |
| COUNTY OF Wankesho |) | |

On this $\underline{Q^{4}}_{h}$ day of \underline{June}_{h} , 2023, before me, a Notary Public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, appeared KLAUS BUCHBERGER, personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

d see Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My commission expires: 1-3-25

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STEVEN NOVAK, an adult having an address of 671 Summer Creek Road, Oconomowoe, Wisconsin, is the inventor of the invention set forth in the United States Provisional Patent Application titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS DIGITAL AIR BRAKE TESTING, U.S. App. No. 62/393,482, filed on September 12, 2016 (the "Provisional Patent Application"); the invention set forth in the United States Utility Patent Application titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS DIGITAL AIR BRAKE TESTING, U.S. App. No. 15/700,656, filed on September 11, 2017 (the "656 Application") and claiming priority to the Provisional Patent Application; the invention set forth in the United States Utility Patent titled WIRELESS AIR BRAKE TESTING AND INSPECTION, U.S. Pat. No. 10,814,857, filed on March 8, 2019 as U.S. Pat. App. No. 16/296,963 (the "963 Application") and claiming priority as a continuation-in-part of the '656 Application; and the invention set forth in the United States Utility Patent titled WIRELESS AIR BRAKE TESTING AND INSPECTION, U.S. Pat. No. 11,479,230, filed September 17, 2020 as U.S. Pat. App. No. 17/024,315 and claiming priority of the '963 Application;

WHEREAS, CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, having offices located at 985 Hickory Creek Drive, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and United States Provisional Patent Application, United States Utility Patent Applications and United States Utility Patents resulting therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to STEVEN NOVAK in hand paid by CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, STEVEN NOVAK hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., his entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and United States Provisional Patent Application, United States Utility Patent Applications and United States Utility Patents resulting therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by CONNECTED CONTROLS, INC., for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term of any patent granted or issued based on the above-referenced United States Utility Patents resulting therefrom, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by STEVEN NOVAK if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

This Assignment is valid as of September 12, 2016.

[Signature Page Follows]

Date: 0 22

Steven Novak

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF Whitesha) ss.

On this <u>9</u> day of <u>4000</u>, 2023, before me, a Notary Public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, appeared STEVEN NOVAK, personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.



Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My commission expires: ______8/1/2023

RECORDED: 06/09/2023